

Case No. 22-2101

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

VOTER REFERENCE
FOUNDATION, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HECTOR BALDERAS, in his official
capacity as New Mexico Attorney
General; and MAGGIE TOULOUSE
OLIVER, in her official capacity as
New Mexico Secretary of State,

Defendants-Appellants.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' CORRECTED* BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

On Appeal from the U.S. District
Court for the District of New Mexico

The Honorable James O. Browning
Case No. 1:22-cv-222

December 8, 2022

Nicholas M. Sydow
Solicitor General
Office of the New Mexico Attorney
General

201 Third St. NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 717-3571
nsydow@nmag.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Maggie Toulouse Oliver & Hector
Balderas*

Oral argument is not requested.

* The only change in this brief from the originally filed brief is the listing of attachments in the Table of Contents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....5

VRF’s Posting of Voter Data and Subsequent Lawsuit.....5

The Preliminary Injunction Motion and Hearing.....7

The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order..... 14

The Motion to Stay and Appeal.....23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

STANDARD OF REVIEW 28

ARGUMENT 29

I. The District Court Erred in Enjoining the Attorney General and Secretary of State from Prosecuting VRF...... 29

A. The Attorney General Has Not Violated Any of VRF’s Rights That Would Warrant the Preliminary Injunction. 30

B. The Injunction of the Secretary of State Is Improper...... 36

II. The District Court’s Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction Based on a Prior Restraint Claim That Was Not Alleged or Litigated Below Warrants Reversal and Remand. 37

III. The District Court Erred in Finding That the Secretary of State Engaged in Viewpoint Discrimination When No Entity Other Than VRF Had Posted Voter Data Online.40

IV. The District Court Improperly Overlooked New Mexico’s Evidence of Harassment and Danger to Voters in Assessing the Parties’ Equitable Interests. 43

CONCLUSION46

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT 47

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS 47

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

ATTACHMENT 1: MEMORANDUM OPINION & ORDER (ECF NO. 51, FILED JULY, 22, 2022)

ATTACHMENT 2: ORDER (ECF NO. 65, FILED SEPTEMBER 1, 2022)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	29
<i>Brooks v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 424 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1968)	38
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Chilcoat v. San Juan County</i> , 41 F. 4th 1196 (10th Cir. 2022)	36
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>D’Iorio v. Delaware County</i> , 447 F. Supp. 229 (E.D. Pa. 1978).....	32, 36
<i>Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	44
<i>Derrick v. Ward</i> , 91 Fed. Appx. 57 (10th Cir. Jan. 8, 2004).....	32
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>DTC Energy Grp., Inc. v. Hirschfeld</i> , 912 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	35
<i>Facet Enters. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	32
<i>Forest Guardians v. FEMA</i> , 410 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Janda v. State</i> , 348 F. Supp. 568 (N.D. Ill. 1972)	32
<i>Lee v. Town of Estes Park, Colo.</i> , 820 F.2d 1112 (10th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Novak v. City of Parma, Ohio</i> , 33 F. 4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao De Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 314 F.3d 463 (10th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)	31, 40

Peterson v. Martinez, 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)35

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 31

Schwegel v. Milwaukee County, 859 N.W.2d 78 (Wis. 2015)38

See Palace Exploration Co. v. Petroleum Dev’t Co., 316 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2003).....37

Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979)33

Spielman Motor Co. v. Dodge, 295 U.S. 89 (1935)22

United States v. One Parcel of Real Property Described as Lot 41, Berryhill Farm Estates, 128 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 29

United States v. Robertson, 45 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1995).....34

Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1292 (1982)3

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....25, 30

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-2-2.....36

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-5.5..... 5, 6

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-5.6 8

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 8-4-1 31

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 8-5-1 31

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 1-2-1.1.....36
